the following restrictions:

(1) State funds appropriated for this chapter shall be used only for the purposes specified in this chapter.

(2) The annual ongoing appropriation of funds for this chapter, subject to an appropriation made by the Legislature, is defined as a
twenty-five million dollar ($25,000,000) General Fund appropriation.

(3) A grantee shall, at a minimum, maintain a level of funding for the outreach, active case management, advocacy, and housing
assistance services described in this chapter that is at least equal to the total of the amounts expended by the grantee for those